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Abstract 
 
On the backdrop of ongoing Delta variant infection and vaccine-induced immunity, the 

emergence of the new Variant of Concern, the Omicron, has again fuelled the fears of 

COVID-19 around the world. Currently, a very little information is available about the S 

glycoprotein mutations, transmissibility, severity and immune evasion behaviour of the 

Omicron variant. In the present study, we have performed a comprehensive analysis of the S 

glycoprotein mutations of 309 strains of the Omicron variant and also discussed the probable 

effects of observed mutations on several aspects of virus biology based on known available 

data of mutational effects on S glycoprotein structure, function, and immune evasion 

characteristics. 

  

Introduction 
 

Increased transmissibility and high mutation rate of SARS-CoV-2, the causative agent of 

COVID-19, led to the emergence of multiple variants of concern (VOCs) characterized by the 

presence of genetic changes which are known to affect virus characteristics such as 

transmissibility, disease severity, immune escape, and diagnostic or therapeutic escape. Till 

mid-November 2021, there were four VOCs called Alpha (B.1.1.7), Beta (B.1.351), Gamma 

(P.1), and Delta (B.1.617.2). On 26 November 2021, WHO designated the SARS-CoV-2 

variant B.1.1.529 as a new VOC and named it Omicron. This decision was made based on the 

advice of WHO’s Technical Advisory Group on Virus Evolution (TAG-VE) recommendation 

that Omicron has numerous mutations, some of which are shared with other VOCs, that may 

enhance transmissibility, disease severity, immune escape, and diagnostic or therapeutic 

escape, though no direct evidences exist. WHO was informed about the emergence of the 

variant B.1.1.529 on 24 November, 2021 from South Africa. South Africa is currently dealing 

with the third wave of COVID-19, which is mainly dominated by the Delta variant. Infections 

have increased dramatically in recent weeks in South Africa, coinciding with the discovery of 

the B.1.1.529 strain. However, whether this increased case of COVID-19 is due to Omicron 

or other factors needs to be verified by genome sequencing and epidemiological studies. The 

first known infection of B.1.1.529 was confirmed from a specimen collected on 9 November 

2021 [1, 2]. 

 

SARS-CoV-2 genome codes for multiple proteins, including the spike (S) glycoprotein that 

protrudes from the virus envelope [3]. The S glycoprotein plays crucial role in the very early 

stage of virus life cycle that includes virus attachment to the host cell surface, membrane 

fusion and entry into the host cell [3-10]. The S glycoprotein, as a surface protein, is the 

primary target of neutralizing antibodies elicited by the host adaptive immune response [4, 

11-14]. In the constant tug of war between the host and the virus, virus strains with S 

glycoprotein mutations that facilitate virus entry and/or help the virus escape neutralizing 

antibodies are frequently selected and eventually predominate. In the lights of crucial role of 

S glycoprotein in virus infection and host immune evasion, scientists have prioritized 

mutations that have been emerged within the S glycoprotein of circulating SARS-CoV-2 

strains and also investigated the biological significance of those mutations [15, 16]. In the 

present study, we performed a comprehensive analysis of S glycoprotein mutations of the 

Omicron variant and also classified them into different groups based on different combination 

of coexisting S glycoprotein mutations. 
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Materials and Methods 

Retrieval of genome sequences of the Omicron variant deposited in GISAID  

For retrieval of SARS-CoV-2 genome sequences of the Omicron variant, we accessed to 

Global Initiative on Sharing All Influenza Data (GISAID) on 2 December 2021 [17]. By 

applying filter on Variant (VOC Omicron GR/484A), we observed that a total 309 genome 

sequences of the Omicron variant has been submitted. We downloaded all these genome 

sequences from GISAID for further analysis. Name of all the Omicron variants were 

presented in Table S1. The genome sequences of the prototype SARS-CoV-2 strain hCoV-

19/Wuhan/WIV04/2019 (GISAID accession no. EPI_ISL_402124) was also downloaded 

from the GISAID database for the purpose of mutational analysis. 

Mutational analysis of the S glycoprotein 

For performing mutational analysis, the S glycoprotein protein coding region of 309 genome 

sequences of the Omicron variant as well as the prototype genome (hCoV-

19/Wuhan/WIV04/2019) were translated to amino acid sequences by using TRANSEQ 

nucleotide-to-protein sequence conversion tool (EMBL-EBI, Cambridgeshire, UK). Next, the 

S glycoprotein protein sequences of all the SARS-CoV-2 strains including the prototype 

variant and the Omicron variants were aligned by MEGA software (Version X) and 

subsequently observed for amino acid substitutions in the S protein of the Omicron variants 

with compared to the prototype strain [18]. The amino acid substitution observed at a 

particular location of the S glycoprotein of the Omicron variant was marked with the number 

according to its position with reference to the first amino acid of the S glycoprotein of the 

prototype strain. 

Phylogenetic analysis 

The phylogenetic analysis of the 155 sequences of the Omicron variant was performed with 

the Ultafast Sample Placement of Existing Trees (UShER) that has been integrated in the 

UCSC SARS-CoV-2 Genome Browser [19]. We accessed to the UCSC SARS-CoV-2 

Genome Browser (https://genome.ucsc.edu/cgi-bin/hgPhyloPlace) and uploaded the sequence 

name of 155 sequences (Table S2) for the construction of the phylogenetic tree. UShER is a 

program that rapidly places new samples onto an existing phylogeny using maximum 

parsimony. It is particularly helpful in understanding the relationships of newly sequenced 

SARS-CoV-2 genomes with each other and with previously sequenced genomes in a global 

phylogeny. 

Results 

Geographical distribution of the Omicron variant 

Geographical distribution showed that 309 sequences of the Omicron variant have been 

deposited to the GISAID from 21 different nations across six continents (Table 1). Majority 

of these sequences (N=223) were submitted from Africa, which includes 4 representing 

countries South Africa (N=170), Ghana (N=33), Botswane (N=19) and Reunion (N=1). There 
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were 62 sequences submitted from 11 different countries (United Kingdom, N=18; Portugal, 

N=13; Netherlands, N=12; Austria, N=5; Germany, N=5; Italy, N=3; Belgium, N=1; Czech 

Republic, N=1; Spain, N=1; Sweden, N=1; Ireland, N=1) in Europe. Among the rest 24 

sequences, 9 were submitted from three Asian countries (Hong Kong, N=6; Japan, N=2; 

Israel, N=1), 9 from Australia of Oceania, 3 from Canada of North America, and 3 from 

Brazil of South America. 

Mapping of the S glycoprotein mutations of the Omicron variant 

Mutational analysis of the S glycoprotein of the Omicron variant revealed the presence of 37 

dominant mutations which ranges in frequency from 59% to 100% (Table 2). The S1 domain 

of the S glycoprotein contains 29 different mutations that encompasses 11 mutations (A67V, 

∆H69, ∆V70, T95I, G142D, ∆V143, ∆Y144, ∆Y145, ∆N211, L212I and ins214EPE) within 

the N-terminal domain (NTD), 15 mutations (G339D, S371L, S373P, S375F, K417N, 

N440K, G446S, S477N, T478K, E484A, Q493R, G496S, Q498R, N501Y and Y505H) 

within the Receptor binding domain (RBD) and 3 mutations (T547K, D614G and H655Y) at 

the C-terminus of the S1 subunit. Interestingly, among the 15 mutations of the RBD, 10 

mutations (N440K, G446S, S477N, T478K, E484A, Q493R, G496S, Q498R, N501Y and 

Y505H) were observed within the Receptor binding motif (RBM). The S2 subunit of the S 

glycoprotein was found to have 8 mutations, of which 3 (N679K, P681H and N764K) were 

present at the N-terminus of the S2 subunit, D796Y was present within the Fusion peptide 

(FP), 3 (Q954H, N969K, and L981F) were present within the Heptad repeat sequence 1 

(HR1), and N856K was found within the region between FP and HR1 (Figure 1). By 

comparing the S glycoprotein mutations of four VOCs Alpha, Beta, Gamma, and Delta, it has 

been observed that the Omicron contains 25 unique mutations (A67V, ∆V143, ∆N211, L212I, 

ins214EPE, G339D, S371L, S373P, S375F, N440K, G446S, S477N, E484A, Q493R, G496S, 

Q498R, Y505H, T547K, N679K, N764K, D796Y, N856K, Q954H, N969K, and L981F), 

whereas 12 mutations (∆H69, ∆V70, T95I, G142D, ∆Y144, ∆Y145, K417N, T478K, N501Y, 

D614G, H655Y, and P681H) were shared with other four VOCs (Figure 1). 

Based on coexisting mutations, we also classified 309 strains of the Omicron variant into 60 

different groups, each group representing a different set of coexisting S glycoprotein 

mutations (Table 3, Supplementary file 1). More than half of the Omicron variants (N=170) 

were found to belong within Group 1, with all the 37 different mutations, and Group 2, with 

all the mutations except K417N, N440K, G446S and N764K (Group1, N=118; Group 2, 

N=52). Whereas, rest of the 62 groups represented only 139 strains. Presence of multiple 

groups demonstrated the high mutational diversity of the S glycoprotein of the Omicron 

variant. 

Phylogenetic analysis of the Omicron variant 

We performed phylogenetic analysis of a total 2160 SARS-CoV-2 strains which includes 155 

strains of the Omicron variant from 14 different countries and 2005 strains from 19 different 

clades (20H/Beta, N=13; 20I/Alpha, N=475; 20J/Gamma, N=38; 20A/Delta, N=1049; 

21B/Kappa, N=2; 21C/Epsilon, N=29; 21D/Eta, N=6; 21F/Iota, N=19; 21G/Lambda, N=5; 

 . CC-BY-ND 4.0 International licenseIt is made available under a 
perpetuity. 

 is the author/funder, who has granted medRxiv a license to display the preprint in(which was not certified by peer review)preprint 
The copyright holder for thisthis version posted December 5, 2021. ; https://doi.org/10.1101/2021.12.04.21267284doi: medRxiv preprint 

https://doi.org/10.1101/2021.12.04.21267284
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nd/4.0/


21H, N=5; 19A, N=6; 19B, N=4; 20A, N=97; 20E/EU1, N=65; 20G, N=47; 20C, N=54; 20B, 

N=77; 20D, N=3; 20F, N=10) by UShER. The metadata of the phylogenetic tree has been 

provided in the Supplementary file 2. The dendrogram showed that 155 strains of the 

Omicron variant formed a new cluster that emerged from the 20B clade (also known as GR 

clade or Pango lineage B.1.1). Interestingly, this new cluster of the Omicron variant further 

divided into multiple sub-clusters depending on the coexisting mutations of the S 

glycoprotein (Figure 2). 

Discussion 

Presence of more than 35 mutations in the S glycoprotein, especially in the NTD and RDB of 

the S1 subunit, of the Omicron variant has again fuelled the fears of COVID-19 around the 

world. The S glycoprotein, which mediates viral attachment to ACE2 receptor and entry into 

the host cell, is subdivided into two functional subunits, known as S1 and S2, which form 

non-covalent interaction after being cleaved by furin during synthesis [3, 4]. The RBD and 

NTD are the two crucial domains of the S1 subunit that are responsible for interacting with 

host cell receptor (ACE2) and recognizing various attachment factors, respectively [3-9]. The 

fusion mechanism is housed in the S2 subunit, which undergoes large-scale conformational 

changes to force fusion of the virus and host membranes, allowing genome delivery and 

initiation of infection [10]. As RBD domain is immuno-dominant and also required for ACE2 

attachment, any mutation in RBD domain could affect the neutralization efficacy of 

antibodies generated in convalescent and vaccinated individual as well as the binding affinity 

of the S glycoprotein to ACE2 receptor [4, 11-14]. There are 37 dominant mutations in the S 

glycoprotein of the Omicron variant, raising concerns about whether it is more infectious or 

pathogenic than other four VOCs, and whether it can evade the natural immunity or vaccine-

induced immunity. Despite the lack of definitive immunological and clinical data, we can 

provide preliminary indications on pathogenicity, transmissibility, and immune evasion 

capabilities of the Omicron variant based on the known impacts of previously identified 

mutations. Twelve mutations of the Omicron variant (∆H69, ∆V70, T95I, G142D, ∆Y144, 

∆Y145, K417N, T478K, N501Y, D614G, H655Y, and P681H) overlap with those in the 

Alpha, Beta, Gamma, and Delta. All these mutations have previously been linked with high 

transmissibility, increased viral binding affinity, and immune evasion [15, 20-22]. Higher 

transmissibility and increased immune evasion are anticipated from the Omicron variant if 

these overlapping VOCs mutations maintain their known effects. The functional implications 

of the remaining 25 mutations (A67V, ∆V143, ∆N211, L212I, ins214EPE, G339D, S371L, 

S373P, S375F, N440K, G446S, S477N, E484A, Q493R, G496S, Q498R, Y505H, T547K, 

N679K, N764K, D796Y, N856K, Q954H, N969K, and L981F) of the Omicron variant are 

unknown, leaving a lot of questions about how the whole set of mutations may affect viral 

fitness and vulnerability to natural and vaccine-mediated immunity. 

Several studies on epitope mapping and antibody foot printing have showed that serum 

neutralizing antibodies of infected and vaccinated individuals mainly target RBD domain of 

the S glycoprotein [11, 23-26]. Role of 4 RBD mutations of the Omicron variant (K417N, 

K477N, T478K, and E484A) have previously been described in the context of immune 

evasion. The K417N, previously detected in Beta and Delta plus, has been shown to reduce 
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the neutralization efficacy of some monoclonal antibodies [27, 28]. Residues E484 and T478 

are the part of immuno-dominant site of RBD [11-13]. The E484K, previously observed in 

Beta and Gamma, has been shown escape antibody neutralization, and also been found to 

emerge as escape mutation during exposure to monoclonal antibodies and convalescent 

plasma [29-31]. Four mutant viruses with E484A, E484D, E484G and E484K were also 

found to be resistant against neutralization by each of the four convalescent sera tested [32]. 

The E484Q has been shown to reduce serum neutralizing antibody titers [33-35].  However, 

the T478K, previously detected in Delta, does not affect neutralization by monoclonal 

antibodies [16].The K477N has been shown to confer resistant against monoclonal 

antibodies, but not convalescent plasma [32]. Therefore, the presence of three immune escape 

mutations K417N, K477N and E484A in the RBD is likely to improve the immune evasion 

ability of the Omicron variant. Although RBD domain is immuno dominant, NTD of the S 

glycoprotein can also elicit antibody response upon infection and vaccination [8’ 36, 37]. The 

NTD domain contains an ‘antigenic supersite’ which comprises of N-terminus (residues 14-

20), a β-hairpin (residues 140-158) and a loop (residues 245-264) [8]. Among 11 mutations 

of the NTD of the Omicron variant, 4 mutations (G142D, ∆V143, ∆Y144, ∆Y145) reside 

within the β-hairpin region of the antigenic supersite and likely to contribute immune evasion 

significantly. 

A recent study has illustrated the functional significance of all the RBD mutations of SARS-

CoV-2 on ACE2 binding [38]. Among the 15 mutations found within the RBD domain of the 

Omicron variant, 4 mutations (G339D, N440K, T478K and N501Y) were demonstrated to 

enhance the affinity of RBD towards ACE2, whereas rest 11 mutations (S371L, S373P, 

S375F, K417N, G446S, S477N, T478K, E484A, Q493R, G496S, Q498R, and Y505H) were 

demonstrated to reduce the affinity of RBD for ACE2 . Notably, mutations at Q493, Q498 

and N501 are very crucial for RBD and ACE2 interactions because residues Q493, Q498 and 

N501 of RBD participate in polar contact networks involving the ACE2 interaction hotspot 

residues K31 and K353. Amino acid substitutions with nonpolar amino acid at these sites 

enhance the affinity of RBD to ACE2. However, in the Omicron variant, glutamine (Q) 

substitution with more polar amino acid arginine (R) at positions 493 and 498 is suspected to 

reduce the affinity of RBD to ACE2. In contrast, substitution of asparagine at position 501 

with less polar amino acid tyrosine will enhance the affinity of RDB to ACE2. The overall 

affinity of RBD of the Omicron variant to ACE2 will be determined by the magnitude of 4 

affinity enhancing mutations and 11 affinity reducing mutations. 

The Omicron variant is also expected to maintain the high transmissibility due to the presence 

of D614G and P681H mutations which were previously described as a key mutation for 

enhance transmissibility of the virus [22, 39]. Currently, it is not clear whether the Omicron 

has higher transmissibility than the Delta. Although preliminary data suggests that the 

Omicron variant is spreading rapidly against a backdrop of ongoing Delta variant infection 

and natural as well as vaccine-induced immunity, indicating high transmissibility and potency 

to make breakthrough infections. If the current trend continues, omicron will supplant delta 

as the most common variation in South Africa and other part of the world very rapidly and 

may lead to another wave of COVID-19. 
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Figure legends: 

Figure 1:  Mapping of the S glycoprotein mutations of the five different VOCs Alpha, Beta, 

Gamma, Delta and Omicron. The Omicron variant S glycoprotein contains 37 dominant 

mutations, of which 12 overlap with 4 other VOCs and 25 are novel. 

Figure 2: Molecular phylogenetic analysis of new variant strains by UShER. The 

phylogenetic tree (Radial) was constructed with total 2160 SARS-CoV-2 strains involving 

155 strains of the Omicron variant (red color) and 2005 strains from 19 different clades. Each 

color in three is representing a different clade/lineage. 
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Table 1: Geographical distribution of the Omicron variant 

 

Continents 

 

Country Frequency Total 

frequency 

 

Africa 

South Africa 170  

223 Ghana 33 

Botswane 19 

Reunion 1 

 

 

 

 

 

Europe 

United Kingdom 18  

 

 

 

 

62 

Portugal 13 

Netherlands 12 

Austria 5 

Germany 5 

Italy 3 

Belgium 2 

Czech Republic 1 

Spain 1 

Sweden 1 

Ireland 1 

Asia Hong Kong 6 9 

Japan 2 

Israel 1 

Oceania 

 

Australia         9 9 

North America 

 

Canada 3 3 

South America 

 

Brazil 3 3 

 

Worldwide 

 

 

21 different countries 

 

309 
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Table 2: Frequency of different mutations associated with the S glycoprotein of the Omicron 

variant (B.1.1.529) 

 

Number Mutations Frequency 
(N=309) 

Percentage (%) 

1 A67V 306 99.03 

2 ∆H69 296 95.79 

3 ∆V70 294 95.15 

4 T95I 304 98.38 

5 G142D 285 92.23 

6 ∆V143 286 92.56 

7 ∆Y144 285 92.23 

8 ∆Y145 287 92.88 

9 ∆N211 262 84.79 

10 L212I 262 84.79 

11 Ins214EPE 258 83.50 

12 G339D 304 98.38 

13 S371L 274 88.67 

14 S373P 274 88.67 

15 S375F 266 86.08 

16 K417N 183 59.22 

17 N440K 199 64.40 

18 G446S 217 70.23 

19 S477N 289 93.53 

20 T478K 289 93.53 

21 E484A 289 93.53 

22 Q493R 288 93.20 

23 Q496S 279 90.29 

24 Q498R 287 92.88 

25 N501Y 285 92.23 

26 Y505H 283 91.59 

27 T547K 308 99.68 

28 D614G 309 100.00 

29 H655Y 308 99.68 

30 N679K 306 99.03 

31 P681H 306 99.03 

32 N764K 232 75.08 

33 D796Y 303 98.06 

34 N856K 304 98.38 

35 Q954H 304 98.38 

36 N969K 298 96.44 

37 L981F 296 95.79 
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Supplementary Table 1: Name of the Omicron variants download from GISAID 

 

1. hCoV-19/Botswana/R42B5_BHP_AAC25114/2021|EPI_ISL_6752026|2021-11-11 

2. hCoV-19/Botswana/R40B58_BHP_3321001245/2021|EPI_ISL_6640919|2021-11-11 

3. hCoV-19/Botswana/R40B60_BHP_3321001247/2021|EPI_ISL_6640917|2021-11-11 

4. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032370/2021|EPI_ISL_6825398|2021-11-14 

5. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032366/2021|EPI_ISL_6795847|2021-11-15 

6. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032367/2021|EPI_ISL_6795848|2021-11-15 

7. hCoV-19/Hong Kong/HKU-211129-001/2021|EPI_ISL_6841980|2021-11-14 

8. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032373/2021|EPI_ISL_6795850|2021-11-13 

9. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032365/2021|EPI_ISL_6795846|2021-11-15 

10. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032368/2021|EPI_ISL_6795849|2021-11-15 

11. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032340/2021|EPI_ISL_6825392|2021-11-16 

12. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032342/2021|EPI_ISL_6825393|2021-11-16 

13. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032332/2021|EPI_ISL_6825391|2021-11-16 

14. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032355/2021|EPI_ISL_6825395|2021-11-16 

15. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032354/2021|EPI_ISL_6825394|2021-11-16 

16. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032331/2021|EPI_ISL_6795837|2021-11-16 

17. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032338/2021|EPI_ISL_6795838|2021-11-16 

18. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032359/2021|EPI_ISL_6795845|2021-11-16 

19. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032357/2021|EPI_ISL_6825396|2021-11-16 

20. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032344/2021|EPI_ISL_6795841|2021-11-16 

21. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032343/2021|EPI_ISL_6795840|2021-11-16 

22. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032360/2021|EPI_ISL_6825397|2021-11-16 

23. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032343/2021|EPI_ISL_6795840|2021-11-16 

24. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032304/2021|EPI_ISL_6795833|2021-11-17 

25. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032258/2021|EPI_ISL_6795195|2021-11-19 

26. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032271/2021|EPI_ISL_6795199|2021-11-19 

27. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21675/2021|EPI_ISL_6704874|2021-11-20 

28. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21676/2021|EPI_ISL_6704875|2021-11-20 

29. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032244/2021|EPI_ISL_6699764|2021-11-20 

30. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21668/2021|EPI_ISL_6704867|2021-11-20 

31. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21671/2021|EPI_ISL_6704870|2021-11-20 

32. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21672/2021|EPI_ISL_6704871|2021-11-20 

33. hCoV-19/Botswana/R42B90_BHP_000842207/2021|EPI_ISL_6752027|2021-11-21 

34. hCoV-19/Hong Kong/HKU-211129-002/2021|EPI_ISL_6841981|2021-11-21 

35. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032237/2021|EPI_ISL_6699758|2021-11-21 

36. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032244/2021|EPI_ISL_6699764|2021-11-20 

37. hCoV-19/Canada/ON-NML-249359/2021|EPI_ISL_6826713|2021-11-23 

38. hCoV-19/Canada/ON-NML-249358/2021|EPI_ISL_6826714|2021-11-23 

39. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032283/2021|EPI_ISL_6795202|2021-11-22 

40. hCoV-19/Belgium/rega-20174/2021|EPI_ISL_6794907.2|2021-11-24 

41. hCoV-19/Australia/NSW-RPAH-1933/2021|EPI_ISL_6814922|2021-11-27 

42. hCoV-19/Austria/MUIV-0229/2021|EPI_ISL_6825546|2021-11-27 

43. hCoV-19/Australia/NSW-RPAH-1937/2021|EPI_ISL_6829577|2021-11-28 

44. hCoV-19/Australia/NSW-RPAH-1935/2021|EPI_ISL_6829575|2021-11-28 
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45. hCoV-19/Italy/CAM-COLLI-COTUGNO-A10117/2021|EPI_ISL_6854346|2021-11-28 

46. hCoV-19/Austria/MUIV-0229/2021|EPI_ISL_6825546|2021-11-28 

47. hCoV-19/Brazil/SP-HIAE-ID989/2021|EPI_ISL_6901960|2021-11-25 

48. hCoV-19/Brazil/SP-HIAE-ID990/2021|EPI_ISL_6901961|2021-11-25 

49. hCoV-19/Portugal/PT21727/2021|EPI_ISL_6892639|2021-11-27 

50. hCoV-19/Portugal/PT21718/2021|EPI_ISL_6892650|2021-11-27 

51. hCoV-19/Portugal/PT21719/2021|EPI_ISL_6892653|2021-11-27 

52. hCoV-19/Portugal/PT21721/2021|EPI_ISL_6892661|2021-11-27 

53. hCoV-19/Austria/MUIV-0230/2021|EPI_ISL_6902052|2021-11-28 

54. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032319/2021|EPI_ISL_6795835|2021-11-17 

55. hCoV-19/Botswana/R42B5_BHP_AAC25114/2021|EPI_ISL_6752026|2021-11-12 

56. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2290/2021|EPI_ISL_6939068|2021-11-24 

57. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2300/2021|EPI_ISL_6939067|2021-11-25 

58. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2249/2021|EPI_ISL_6939066|2021-11-21 

59. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2308/2021|EPI_ISL_6939065|2021-11-25 

60. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2291/2021|EPI_ISL_6939064|2021-11-24 

61. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2284/2021|EPI_ISL_6939063|2021-11-24 

62. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2283/2021|EPI_ISL_6939062|2021-11-24 

63. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2282/2021|EPI_ISL_6939061|2021-11-24 

64. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2265/2021|EPI_ISL_6939060|2021-11-23 

65. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2261/2021|EPI_ISL_6939059|2021-11-23 

66. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2271/2021|EPI_ISL_6939058|2021-11-24 

67. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2296/2021|EPI_ISL_6939057|2021-11-25 

68. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2306/2021|EPI_ISL_6939056|2021-11-25 

69. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2307/2021|EPI_ISL_6939054|2021-11-25 

70. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2280/2021|EPI_ISL_6939053|2021-11-24 

71. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2309/2021|EPI_ISL_6939052|2021-11-25 

72. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2289/2021|EPI_ISL_6939051|2021-11-24 

73. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2315/2021|EPI_ISL_6939050|2021-11-25 

74. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2299/2021|EPI_ISL_6939049|2021-11-25 

75. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2275/2021|EPI_ISL_6939048|2021-11-24 

76. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2286/2021|EPI_ISL_6939047|2021-11-24 

77. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2339/2021|EPI_ISL_6939046|2021-11-26 

78. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2317/2021|EPI_ISL_6939045|2021-11-25 

79. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2312/2021|EPI_ISL_6939044|2021-11-25 

80. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2311/2021|EPI_ISL_6939043|2021-11-25 

81. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2310/2021|EPI_ISL_6939042|2021-11-25 

82. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2288/2021|EPI_ISL_6939041|2021-11-24 

83. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2294/2021|EPI_ISL_6939039|2021-11-25 

84. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2292/2021|EPI_ISL_6939038|2021-11-24 

85. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2342/2021|EPI_ISL_6939036|2021-11-26 

86. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2314/2021|EPI_ISL_6939035|2021-11-25 

87. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2303/2021|EPI_ISL_6939034|2021-11-25 

88. hCoV-19/Ghana/TRA-2298/2021|EPI_ISL_6939033|2021-11-25 

89. hCoV-19/Belgium/ULG-22181/2021|EPI_ISL_6929785|2021-11-29 

90. hCoV-19/Australia/NSW-ICPMR-14639/2021|EPI_ISL_6956014|2021-11-27 
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91. hCoV-19/Australia/NSW-ICPMR-14638/2021|EPI_ISL_6956011|2021-11-30 

92. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21656/2021|EPI_ISL_6914032|2021-11-17 

93. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21655/2021|EPI_ISL_6914031|2021-11-17 

94. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21651/2021|EPI_ISL_6914030|2021-11-17 

95. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21650/2021|EPI_ISL_6914029|2021-11-17 

96. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21648/2021|EPI_ISL_6914027|2021-11-17 

97. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21646/2021|EPI_ISL_6914026|2021-11-17 

98. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21644/2021|EPI_ISL_6914025|2021-11-16 

99. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21641/2021|EPI_ISL_6914024|2021-11-16 

100. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21638/2021|EPI_ISL_6914022|2021-11-17 

101. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21634/2021|EPI_ISL_6914020|2021-11-17 

102. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21633/2021|EPI_ISL_6914019|2021-11-17 

103. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21631/2021|EPI_ISL_6914018|2021-11-18 

104. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21630/2021|EPI_ISL_6914017|2021-11-17 

105. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21627/2021|EPI_ISL_6914016|2021-11-18 

106. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21623/2021|EPI_ISL_6914014|2021-11-17 

107. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21620/2021|EPI_ISL_6914013|2021-11-18 

108. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21618/2021|EPI_ISL_6914012|2021-11-18 

109. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21614/2021|EPI_ISL_6914011|2021-11-17 

110. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21454/2021|EPI_ISL_6914007|2021-11-15 

111. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21443/2021|EPI_ISL_6913997|2021-11-15 

112. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21437/2021|EPI_ISL_6913991|2021-11-09 

113. HCoV-19/Japan/IC-2278/2021|EPI_ISL_6913953|2021-11-28 

114. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21439/2021|EPI_ISL_6913993|2021-11-10 

115. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21446/2021|EPI_ISL_6913999|2021-11-15 

116. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21661/2021|EPI_ISL_6914036|2021-11-19 

117. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21657/2021|EPI_ISL_6914033|2021-11-18 

118. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21449/2021|EPI_ISL_6914002|2021-11-16 

119. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K030836/2021|EPI_ISL_6795189|2021-11-12 

120. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032195/2021|EPI_ISL_6699732|2021-11-15 

121. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032199/2021|EPI_ISL_6699735|2021-11-15 

122. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032197/2021|EPI_ISL_6699733|2021-11-15 

123. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032196/2021|EPI_ISL_6782043|2021-11-15 

124. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032192/2021|EPI_ISL_6699731|2021-11-16 

125. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032202/2021|EPI_ISL_6810483|2021-11-16 

126. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032216/2021|EPI_ISL_6699746|2021-11-17 

127. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032191/2021|EPI_ISL_6699730|2021-11-17 

128. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032190/2021|EPI_ISL_6810482|2021-11-17 

129. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032204/2021|EPI_ISL_6699738|2021-11-17 

130. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032188/2021|EPI_ISL_6699728|2021-11-17 

131. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032214/2021|EPI_ISL_6699744|2021-11-17 

132. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032189/2021|EPI_ISL_6699729|2021-11-17 

133. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032209/2021|EPI_ISL_6782055|2021-11-18 

134. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032212/2021|EPI_ISL_6782056|2021-11-18 

135. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032205/2021|EPI_ISL_6699739|2021-11-18 

136. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032206/2021|EPI_ISL_6699740|2021-11-18 
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137. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032207/2021|EPI_ISL_6699741|2021-11-18 

138. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032211/2021|EPI_ISL_6699743|2021-11-18 

139. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032217/2021|EPI_ISL_6699747|2021-11-19 

140. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032218/2021|EPI_ISL_6699748|2021-11-19 

141. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032219/2021|EPI_ISL_6699749|2021-11-19 

142. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032221/2021|EPI_ISL_6699750|2021-11-19 

143. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032223/2021|EPI_ISL_6699751|2021-11-19 

144. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032226/2021|EPI_ISL_6699752|2021-11-19 

145. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032227/2021|EPI_ISL_6699753|2021-11-19 

146. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032228/2021|EPI_ISL_6699754|2021-11-19 

147. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032220/2021|EPI_ISL_6782071|2021-11-19 

148. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032224/2021|EPI_ISL_6782079|2021-11-19 

149. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032229/2021|EPI_ISL_6782080|2021-11-19 

150. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032236/2021|EPI_ISL_6782090|2021-11-19 

151. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032225/2021|EPI_ISL_6810484|2021-11-19 

152. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032246/2021|EPI_ISL_6699766|2021-11-19 

153. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032215/2021|EPI_ISL_6699745|2021-11-19 

154. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032242/2021|EPI_ISL_6699762|2021-11-20 

155. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032243/2021|EPI_ISL_6699763|2021-11-20 

156. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032232/2021|EPI_ISL_6699756|2021-11-22 

157. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032233/2021|EPI_ISL_6699757|2021-11-22 

158. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032230/2021|EPI_ISL_6782084|2021-11-22 

159. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032238/2021|EPI_ISL_6699759|2021-11-22 

160. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032252/2021|EPI_ISL_6782092|2021-11-22 

161. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032239/2021|EPI_ISL_6699760|2021-11-22 

162. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032253/2021|EPI_ISL_6699770|2021-11-22 

163. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032254/2021|EPI_ISL_6699771|2021-11-22 

164. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032235_2/2021|EPI_ISL_6810485|2021-11-22 

165. hCoV-19/Scotland/QEUH-2BA650C/2021|EPI_ISL_6869407|2021-11-23 

166. hCoV-19/Scotland/QEUH-2BA60B0/2021|EPI_ISL_6869363|2021-11-23 

167. hCoV-19/Scotland/QEUH-2BA62F6/2021|EPI_ISL_6869226|2021-11-23 

168. hCoV-19/Scotland/QEUH-2BA4586/2021|EPI_ISL_6873612|2021-11-23 

169. hCoV-19/England/MILK-2BF501C/2021|EPI_ISL_6919027|2021-11-25 

170. hCoV-19/Hong Kong/CM21000723/2021|EPI_ISL_6958280|2021-11-27 

171. hCoV-19/Hong Kong/VM21045834/2021|EPI_ISL_6832108|2021-11-26 

172. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032241/2021|EPI_ISL_6699761|2021-11-20 

173. hCoV-19/England/ALDP-2B4DF63/2021|EPI_ISL_6821008|2021-11-20 

174. hCoV-19/Hong Kong/VM21045145/2021|EPI_ISL_6698790|2021-11-18 

175. hCoV-19/England/MILK-2B67570/2021|EPI_ISL_6818284|2021-11-21 

176. hCoV-19/England/MILK-2B987AD/2021|EPI_ISL_6833884|2021-11-22 

177. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032250/2021|EPI_ISL_6699768|2021-11-22 

178. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032251/2021|EPI_ISL_6699769|2021-11-22 

179. hCoV-19/England/MILK-2BD889F/2021|EPI_ISL_6920616|2021-11-25 

180. hCoV-19/Scotland/QEUH-2BEC476/2021|EPI_ISL_6920174|2021-11-25 

181. hCoV-19/England/ALDP-2BEB0A0/2021|EPI_ISL_6916148|2021-11-24 

182. hCoV-19/England/MILK-2BE8E12/2021|EPI_ISL_6915964|2021-11-25 
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183. hCoV-19/South Africa/Tygerberg_3059/2021|EPI_ISL_6842158|2021-11-23 

184. hCoV-19/South Africa/Tygerberg_3059/2021|EPI_ISL_6842158|2021-11-23 

185. hCoV-19/South Africa/Tygerberg_3068/2021|EPI_ISL_6842161|2021-11-19 

186. hCoV-19/South Africa/Tygerberg_3066/2021|EPI_ISL_6842160|2021-11-19 

187. hCoV-19/Hong Kong/VM21044713-1/2021|EPI_ISL_6590782|2021-11-13 

188. hCoV-19/South Africa/Tygerberg_3060/2021|EPI_ISL_6842154|2021-11-22 

189. hCoV-19/South Africa/Tygerberg_3058/2021|EPI_ISL_6842155|2021-11-22 

190. hCoV-19/South Africa/Tygerberg_3056/2021|EPI_ISL_6842159|2021-11-24 

191. hCoV-19/South Africa/Tygerberg_3072/2021|EPI_ISL_6842157|2021-11-25 

192. hCoV-19/Japan/IC-2279/2021|EPI_ISL_6914908|2021-11-27 

193. hCoV-19/Israel/SMC-7022800/2021|EPI_ISL_6795212|2021-11-20 

194. hCoV-19/Netherlands/NH-RIVM-71071/2021|EPI_ISL_6841607.2|2021-11-26 

195. hCoV-19/Netherlands/NH-RIVM-71072/2021|EPI_ISL_6841608.2|2021-11-26 

196. hCoV-19/Netherlands/NH-RIVM-71075/2021|EPI_ISL_6841610.2|2021-11-26 

197. hCoV-19/Netherlands/NH-RIVM-71077/2021|EPI_ISL_6841612.2|2021-11-26 

198. hCoV-19/Netherlands/NH-RIVM-71078/2021|EPI_ISL_6841613.2|2021-11-26 

199. hCoV-19/Netherlands/NH-RIVM-71081/2021|EPI_ISL_6841615.2|2021-11-26 

200. hCoV-19/Netherlands/NH-RIVM-71082/2021|EPI_ISL_6841616.2|2021-11-26 

201. hCoV-19/Netherlands/NH-RIVM-71083/2021|EPI_ISL_6841617.2|2021-11-26 

202. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21452/2021|EPI_ISL_6914005|2021-11-16 

203. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21451/2021|EPI_ISL_6914004|2021-11-16 

204. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21450/2021|EPI_ISL_6914003|2021-11-16 

205. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21448/2021|EPI_ISL_6914001|2021-11-16 

206. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21444/2021|EPI_ISL_6913998|2021-11-15 

207. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21440/2021|EPI_ISL_6913994|2021-11-10 

208. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21438/2021|EPI_ISL_6913992|2021-11-10 

209. hCoV-19/England/MILK-2B95A89/2021|EPI_ISL_6834467|2021-11-22 

210. hCoV-19/Botswana/R43B69_BHP_2421009581/2021|EPI_ISL_6774081|2021-11-23 

211. hCoV-19/Botswana/R43B68_BHP_121142361/2021|EPI_ISL_6774083|2021-11-23 

212. hCoV-19/Botswana/R43B71_BHP_121142518/2021|EPI_ISL_6774085|2021-11-23 

213. hCoV-19/Botswana/R43B14_BHP_000842147/2021|EPI_ISL_6774086|2021-11-21 

214. hCoV-19/Botswana/R40B61_BHP_3321001244/2021|EPI_ISL_6670244|2021-11-11 

215. hCoV-19/Botswana/R43B16_BHP_000837253/2021|EPI_ISL_6774092|2021-11-17 

216. hCoV-19/Germany/BY-MVP-000009706/2021|EPI_ISL_6886595|2021-11-26 

217. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21447/2021|EPI_ISL_6914000|2021-11-16 

218. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21442/2021|EPI_ISL_6913996|2021-11-15 

219. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21441/2021|EPI_ISL_6913995|2021-11-08 

220. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21453/2021|EPI_ISL_6914006|2021-11-16 

221. hCoV-19/Brazil/SP-IAL-6479/2021|EPI_ISL_6913917|2021-11-27 

222. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21605-DX64490/2021|EPI_ISL_6647960|2021-11-15 

223. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21602-DX040380/2021|EPI_ISL_6647957|2021-11-15 

224. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21601-DX04008/2021|EPI_ISL_6698792|2021-11-15 

225. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21607-DX64624/2021|EPI_ISL_6647962|2021-11-16 

226. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21603-DX64204/2021|EPI_ISL_6647958|2021-11-16 

227. hCoV-19/South Africa/Tygerberg_3083/2021|EPI_ISL_6842163|2021-11-22 

228. hCoV-19/South Africa/Tygerberg_3069/2021|EPI_ISL_6842167|2021-11-23 
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229. hCoV-19/South Africa/Tygerberg_3054/2021|EPI_ISL_6842162|2021-11-24 

230. hCoV-19/South Africa/Tygerberg_3055/2021|EPI_ISL_6842165|2021-11-24 

231. hCoV-19/South Africa/Tygerberg_3069/2021|EPI_ISL_6842167|2021-11-23 

232. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032248/2021|EPI_ISL_6699767|2021-11-21 

233. hCoV-19/Spain/MD-HGUGM-5821169/2021|EPI_ISL_6851526|2021-11-28 

234. hCoV-19/Scotland/QEUH-2BBE079/2021|EPI_ISL_6927893|2021-11-24 

235. hCoV-19/Scotland/QEUH-2BD0211/2021|EPI_ISL_6926743|2021-11-23 

236. hCoV-19/Scotland/QEUH-2BD01BA/2021|EPI_ISL_6926451|2021-11-23 

237. hCoV-19/Portugal/PT21715/2021|EPI_ISL_6892620|2021-11-27 

238. hCoV-19/Portugal/PT21716/2021|EPI_ISL_6892631|2021-11-27 

239. hCoV-19/Portugal/PT21717/2021|EPI_ISL_6892644|2021-11-27 

240. hCoV-19/Portugal/PT21720/2021|EPI_ISL_6892659|2021-11-27 

241. hCoV-19/Netherlands/NH-RIVM-71074/2021|EPI_ISL_6841609.2|2021-11-26 

242. hCoV-19/Netherlands/NH-RIVM-71085/2021|EPI_ISL_6841619.2|2021-11-26 

243. hCoV-19/Netherlands/NH-RIVM-71076/2021|EPI_ISL_6841611.2|2021-11-26 

244. hCoV-19/Netherlands/NH-RIVM-71079/2021|EPI_ISL_6841614.2|2021-11-26 

245. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032348/2021|EPI_ISL_6795842|2021-11-16 

246. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032356/2021|EPI_ISL_6795844|2021-11-16 

247. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032324/2021|EPI_ISL_6795836|2021-11-17 

248. hCoV-19/Ireland/MH-NVRL-S21IRL00506672/2021|EPI_ISL_6939819|2021-11-25 

249. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032198/2021|EPI_ISL_6699734|2021-11-14 

250. hCoV-19/Reunion/PIMIT_Om1/2021|EPI_ISL_6862897|2021-11-22 

251. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032231/2021|EPI_ISL_6699755|2021-11-22 

252. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032201/2021|EPI_ISL_6699736|2021-11-16 

253. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032203/2021|EPI_ISL_6699737|2021-11-16 

254. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032245/2021|EPI_ISL_6699765|2021-11-20 

255. hCoV-19/Scotland/QEUH-2BA64B4/2021|EPI_ISL_6869556|2021-11-23 

256. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K030840/2021|EPI_ISL_6795192.2|2021-11-09 

257. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K030842/2021|EPI_ISL_6795193|2021-11-12 

258. hCoV-19/Botswana/R43B15_BHP_000842375/2021|EPI_ISL_6774082|2021-11-21 

259. hCoV-19/Botswana/R43B34_BHP_AAC25685/2021|EPI_ISL_6774084|2021-11-22 

260. hCoV-19/Botswana/R43B65_BHP_2021010151/2021|EPI_ISL_6774090|2021-11-23 

261. hCoV-19/Botswana/R43B33_BHP_AAC25682/2021|EPI_ISL_6774089|2021-11-22 

262. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21624/2021|EPI_ISL_6914015|2021-11-17 

263. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032210/2021|EPI_ISL_6699742|2021-11-18 

264. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21658/2021|EPI_ISL_6914034|2021-11-18 

265. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21649/2021|EPI_ISL_6914028|2021-11-16 

266. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032341/2021|EPI_ISL_6795839|2021-11-16 

267. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21665/2021|EPI_ISL_6704864|2021-11-20 

268. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21673/2021|EPI_ISL_6704872|2021-11-20 

269. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K030835/2021|EPI_ISL_6795188|2021-11-12 

270. hCoV-19/Austria/MUIV-0231/2021|EPI_ISL_6902053|2021-11-28 

271. hCoV-19/Botswana/R40B59_BHP_3321001248/2021|EPI_ISL_6640916|2021-11-11 

272. hCoV-19/Germany/BY-MVP-000009717/2021|EPI_ISL_6886593|2021-11-27 

273. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21674/2021|EPI_ISL_6704873|2021-11-20 

274. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21606-DX64492/2021|EPI_ISL_6647961|2021-11-15 
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275. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21600-DX03569/2021|EPI_ISL_6647956|2021-11-14 

276. hCoV-19/Sweden/10190023/2021|EPI_ISL_6883250|2021-11-19 

277. hCoV-19/South Africa/Tygerberg_3082/2021|EPI_ISL_6842156|2021-11-21 

278. hCoV-19/South Africa/Tygerberg_3057/2021|EPI_ISL_6842164|2021-11-22 

279. hCoV-19/Australia/NT-RDH-37/2021|EPI_ISL_6825551|2021-11-26 

280. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21262/2021|EPI_ISL_6900143|2021-11-09 

281. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21256/2021|EPI_ISL_6900139|2021-11-10 

282. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21261/2021|EPI_ISL_6900142|2021-11-10 

283. hCoV-19/Australia/NSW-RPAH-1934/2021|EPI_ISL_6814923|2021-11-27 

284. hCoV-19/Australia/NSW-ICPMR-14637/2021|EPI_ISL_6864915|2021-11-28 

285. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032249/2021|EPI_ISL_6810487|2021-11-22 

286. hCoV-19/Portugal/PT21725/2021|EPI_ISL_6892665|2021-11-27 

287. hCoV-19/Italy/LOM-Sacco_Var_T96348/2021|EPI_ISL_6777160|2021-11-22 

288. hCoV-19/Germany/32703755/2021|EPI_ISL_6832737|2021-11-26 

289. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K032326/2021|EPI_ISL_6825390|2021-11-17 

290. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21260/2021|EPI_ISL_6900141|2021-11-11 

291. hCoV-19/Portugal/PT21723/2021|EPI_ISL_6892693|2021-11-27 

292. hCoV-19/Germany/BY-MVP-000009711/2021|EPI_ISL_6886594|2021-11-27 

293. hCoV-19/Portugal/PT21724/2021|EPI_ISL_6892683|2021-11-27 

294. hCoV-19/Portugal/PT21722/2021|EPI_ISL_6892613|2021-11-27 

295. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K030838/2021|EPI_ISL_6795191|2021-11-11 

296. hCoV-19/South Africa/CERI-KRISP-K030837/2021|EPI_ISL_6795190|2021-11-12 

297. hCoV-19/Portugal/PT21726/2021|EPI_ISL_6892674|2021-11-27 

298. hCoV-19/Germany/BY-MVP-000009715/2021|EPI_ISL_6886596|2021-11-26 

299. hCoV-19/Botswana/R43B70_BHP_4021000195/2021|EPI_ISL_6774088|2021-11-23 

300. hCoV-19/Botswana/R43B66_BHP_521004487/2021|EPI_ISL_6774091|2021-11-23 

301. hCoV-19/Austria/AGES_676319/2021|EPI_ISL_6891760|2021-11-26 

302. hCoV-19/Czech Republic/KNL_2021-110119140/2021|EPI_ISL_6862005|2021-11-26 

303. hCoV-19/Italy/CAM-COLLI-COTUGNO-C10119/2021|EPI_ISL_6854348|2021-11-28 

304. hCoV-19/Botswana/R43B64_BHP_121142532/2021|EPI_ISL_6774093|2021-11-23 

305. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21639/2021|EPI_ISL_6914023|2021-11-16 

306. hCoV-19/South Africa/NICD-N21635/2021|EPI_ISL_6914021|2021-11-18 

307. hCoV-19/England/MILK-2BBB49E/2021|EPI_ISL_6923186|2021-11-24 

308. hCoV-19/Canada/AB-ABPHL-42868/2021|EPI_ISL_6949582|2021-11-23 

309. hCoV-19/Australia/NSW-RPAH-CoV2050/2021|EPI_ISL_6958955|2021-12-01 
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Supplementary Table 2: Name of Omicron variants used for the construction of the phylogenetic tree 

1.  SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032196/2021|EPI_ISL_6782043|2021-11-15 

2. Botswana/R43B66_BHP_521004487/2021|EPI_ISL_6774091|2021-11-23 

3. Botswana/R43B70_BHP_4021000195/2021|EPI_ISL_6774088|2021-11-23 

4. Italy/LOM-Sacco_Var_T96348/2021|EPI_ISL_6777160|2021-11-22 

5. SouthAfrica/NICD-N21673/2021|EPI_ISL_6704872|2021-11-20 

6. SouthAfrica/NICD-N21674/2021|EPI_ISL_6704873|2021-11-20 

7. SouthAfrica/NICD-N21601-DX04008/2021|EPI_ISL_6698792|2021-11-15 

8. SouthAfrica/NICD-N21600-DX03569/2021|EPI_ISL_6647956|2021-11-14 

9. SouthAfrica/NICD-N21602-DX040380/2021|EPI_ISL_6647957|2021-11-15 

10. SouthAfrica/NICD-N21606-DX64492/2021|EPI_ISL_6647961|2021-11-15 

11. SouthAfrica/NICD-N21607-DX64624/2021|EPI_ISL_6647962|2021-11-16 

12. SouthAfrica/Tygerberg_3083/2021|EPI_ISL_6842163|2021-11-22 

13. SouthAfrica/Tygerberg_3069/2021|EPI_ISL_6842167|2021-11-23 

14. SouthAfrica/NICD-N21605-DX64490/2021|EPI_ISL_6647960|2021-11-15 

15. SouthAfrica/NICD-N21603-DX64204/2021|EPI_ISL_6647958|2021-11-16 

16. SouthAfrica/Tygerberg_3082/2021|EPI_ISL_6842156|2021-11-21 

17. Netherlands/NH-RIVM-71071/2021|EPI_ISL_6841607|2021 

18. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032368/2021|EPI_ISL_6795849|2021-11-15 

19. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032319/2021|EPI_ISL_6795835|2021-11-17 

20. England/MILK-2B67570/2021|2021-11-21 

21. England/ALDP-2B4DF63/2021|2021-11-20 

22. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032227/2021|EPI_ISL_6699753|2021-11-19 

23. SouthAfrica/NICD-N21675/2021|EPI_ISL_6704874|2021-11-20 

24. Botswana/R40B60_BHP_3321001247/2021|EPI_ISL_6640917|2021-11-11 

25. Botswana/R40B59_BHP_3321001248/2021|EPI_ISL_6640916|2021-11-11 

26. SouthAfrica/Tygerberg_3056/2021|EPI_ISL_6842159|2021-11-24 

27. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032365/2021|EPI_ISL_6795846|2021-11-15 

28. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032359/2021|EPI_ISL_6795845|2021-11-16 

29. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032205/2021|EPI_ISL_6699739|2021-11-18 

30. Netherlands/NH-RIVM-71076/2021|EPI_ISL_6841611|2021 

31. Botswana/R40B58_BHP_3321001245/2021|EPI_ISL_6640919|2021-11-11 

32. Botswana/R40B61_BHP_3321001244/2021|EPI_ISL_6670244|2021-11-11 

33. SouthAfrica/Tygerberg_3059/2021|EPI_ISL_6842158|2021-11-23 

34. SouthAfrica/Tygerberg_3058/2021|EPI_ISL_6842155|2021-11-22 

35. Italy/CAM-COLLI-COTUGNO-C10119/2021|EPI_ISL_6854348|2021-11-28 

36. CzechRepublic/KNL_2021-110119140/2021|EPI_ISL_6862005|2021-11-26 

37. Netherlands/NH-RIVM-71083/2021|EPI_ISL_6841617|2021 

38. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032342/2021|EPI_ISL_6825393|2021-11-16 

39. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032340/2021|EPI_ISL_6825392|2021-11-16 

40. England/MILK-2B987AD/2021|2021-11-22 

41. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032366/2021|EPI_ISL_6795847|2021-11-15 

42. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032344/2021|EPI_ISL_6795841|2021-11-16 
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43. SouthAfrica/Tygerberg_3060/2021|EPI_ISL_6842154|2021-11-22 

44. Israel/SMC-7022800/2021|EPI_ISL_6795212|2021-11-20 

45. Botswana/R43B68_BHP_121142361/2021|EPI_ISL_6774083|2021-11-23 

46. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032232/2021|EPI_ISL_6699756|2021-11-22 

47. Botswana/R43B15_BHP_000842375/2021|EPI_ISL_6774082|2021-11-21 

48. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032241/2021|EPI_ISL_6699761|2021-11-20 

49. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032221/2021|EPI_ISL_6699750|2021-11-19 

50. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032189/2021|EPI_ISL_6699729|2021-11-17 

51. Botswana/R42B5_BHP_AAC25114/2021|EPI_ISL_6752026|2021-11-11 

52. SouthAfrica/NICD-N21672/2021|EPI_ISL_6704871|2021-11-20 

53. SouthAfrica/NICD-N21665/2021|EPI_ISL_6704864|2021-11-20 

54. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032249/2021|EPI_ISL_6810487|2021-11-22 

55. SouthAfrica/Tygerberg_3072/2021|EPI_ISL_6842157|2021-11-25 

56. HongKong/HKU-211129-002/2021|EPI_ISL_6841981|2021-11-21 

57. HongKong/HKU-211129-001/2021|EPI_ISL_6841980|2021-11-14 

58. Germany/32703755/2021|EPI_ISL_6832737|2021-11-26 

59. Australia/NT-RDH-37/2021|EPI_ISL_6825551|2021-11-26 

60. Netherlands/NH-RIVM-71081/2021|EPI_ISL_6841615|2021 

61. Netherlands/NH-RIVM-71075/2021|EPI_ISL_6841610|2021 

62. Netherlands/NH-RIVM-71072/2021|EPI_ISL_6841608|2021 

63. Austria/MUIV-0229/2021|EPI_ISL_6825546|2021-11-27 

64. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032355/2021|EPI_ISL_6825395|2021-11-16 

65. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032367/2021|EPI_ISL_6795848|2021-11-15 

66. Reunion/PIMIT_Om1/2021|EPI_ISL_6862897|2021-11-22 

67. Spain/MD-HGUGM-5821169/2021|EPI_ISL_6851526|2021-11-28 

68. Italy/CAM-COLLI-COTUGNO-A10117/2021|EPI_ISL_6854346|2021-11-28 

69. HongKong/VM21045145/2021|EPI_ISL_6698790|2021-11-18 

70. SouthAfrica/NICD-N21668/2021|EPI_ISL_6704867|2021-11-20 

71. SouthAfrica/Tygerberg_3066/2021|EPI_ISL_6842160|2021-11-19 

72. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032197/2021|EPI_ISL_6699733|2021-11-15 

73. Botswana/R43B16_BHP_000837253/2021|EPI_ISL_6774092|2021-11-17 

74. Belgium/rega-20174/2021|EPI_ISL_6794907|2021-11-24 

75. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032190/2021|EPI_ISL_6810482|2021-11-17 

76. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032192/2021|EPI_ISL_6699731|2021-11-16 

77. Botswana/R43B33_BHP_AAC25682/2021|EPI_ISL_6774089|2021-11-22 

78. Botswana/R43B34_BHP_AAC25685/2021|EPI_ISL_6774084|2021-11-22 

79. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032373/2021|EPI_ISL_6795850|2021-11-13 

80. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032354/2021|EPI_ISL_6825394|2021-11-16 

81. HongKong/VM21045834/2021|EPI_ISL_6832108|2021-11-26 

82. SouthAfrica/NICD-N21671/2021|EPI_ISL_6704870|2021-11-20 

83. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032324/2021|EPI_ISL_6795836|2021-11-17 

84. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K030837/2021|EPI_ISL_6795190|2021-11-12 

85. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K030840/2021|EPI_ISL_6795192|2021-11-09 

86. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032202/2021|EPI_ISL_6810483|2021-11-16 
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87. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032235_2/2021|EPI_ISL_6810485|2021-11-22 

88. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K030838/2021|EPI_ISL_6795191|2021-11-11 

89. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032220/2021|EPI_ISL_6782071|2021-11-19 

90. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032225/2021|EPI_ISL_6810484|2021-11-19 

91. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032357/2021|EPI_ISL_6825396|2021-11-16 

92. England/MILK-2B95A89/2021|2021-11-22 

93. Botswana/R43B71_BHP_121142518/2021|EPI_ISL_6774085|2021-11-23 

94. Botswana/R43B69_BHP_2421009581/2021|EPI_ISL_6774081|2021-11-23 

95. Botswana/R43B65_BHP_2021010151/2021|EPI_ISL_6774090|2021-11-23 

96. SouthAfrica/NICD-N21676/2021|EPI_ISL_6704875|2021-11-20 

97. Botswana/R42B90_BHP_000842207/2021|EPI_ISL_6752027|2021-11-21 

98. SouthAfrica/Tygerberg_3068/2021|EPI_ISL_6842161|2021-11-19 

99. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K030842/2021|EPI_ISL_6795193|2021-11-12 

100. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032206/2021|EPI_ISL_6699740|2021-11-18 

101. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032215/2021|EPI_ISL_6699745|2021-11-19 

102. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032250/2021|EPI_ISL_6699768|2021-11-22 

103. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032244/2021|EPI_ISL_6699764|2021-11-20 

104. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032243/2021|EPI_ISL_6699763|2021-11-20 

105. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032248/2021|EPI_ISL_6699767|2021-11-21 

106. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032233/2021|EPI_ISL_6699757|2021-11-22 

107. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032228/2021|EPI_ISL_6699754|2021-11-19 

108. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032253/2021|EPI_ISL_6699770|2021-11-22 

109. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032251/2021|EPI_ISL_6699769|2021-11-22 

110. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032226/2021|EPI_ISL_6699752|2021-11-19 

111. Netherlands/NH-RIVM-71079/2021|EPI_ISL_6841614|2021 

112. Netherlands/NH-RIVM-71074/2021|EPI_ISL_6841609|2021 

113. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032207/2021|EPI_ISL_6699741|2021-11-18 

114. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K030836/2021|EPI_ISL_6795189|2021-11-12 

115. Netherlands/NH-RIVM-71077/2021|EPI_ISL_6841612|2021 

116. Netherlands/NH-RIVM-71082/2021|EPI_ISL_6841616|2021 

117. Botswana/R43B14_BHP_000842147/2021|EPI_ISL_6774086|2021-11-21 

118. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032254/2021|EPI_ISL_6699771|2021-11-22 

119. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032245/2021|EPI_ISL_6699765|2021-11-20 

120. Australia/NSW-RPAH-1935/2021|EPI_ISL_6829575|2021-11-28 

121. Netherlands/NH-RIVM-71085/2021|EPI_ISL_6841619|2021 

122. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032246/2021|EPI_ISL_6699766|2021-11-19 

123. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K030835/2021|EPI_ISL_6795188|2021-11-12 

124. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032242/2021|EPI_ISL_6699762|2021-11-20 

125. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032231/2021|EPI_ISL_6699755|2021-11-22 

126. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032239/2021|EPI_ISL_6699760|2021-11-22 

127. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032326/2021|EPI_ISL_6825390|2021-11-17 

128. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032214/2021|EPI_ISL_6699744|2021-11-17 

129. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032219/2021|EPI_ISL_6699749|2021-11-19 

130. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032223/2021|EPI_ISL_6699751|2021-11-19 
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131. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032191/2021|EPI_ISL_6699730|2021-11-17 

132. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032198/2021|EPI_ISL_6699734|2021-11-14 

133. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032188/2021|EPI_ISL_6699728|2021-11-17 

134. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032230/2021|EPI_ISL_6782084|2021-11-22 

135. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032238/2021|EPI_ISL_6699759|2021-11-22 

136. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032237/2021|EPI_ISL_6699758|2021-11-21 

137. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032211/2021|EPI_ISL_6699743|2021-11-18 

138. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032216/2021|EPI_ISL_6699746|2021-11-17 

139. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032360/2021|EPI_ISL_6825397|2021-11-16 

140. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032229/2021|EPI_ISL_6782080|2021-11-19 

141. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032199/2021|EPI_ISL_6699735|2021-11-15 

142. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032209/2021|EPI_ISL_6782055|2021-11-18 

143. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032203/2021|EPI_ISL_6699737|2021-11-16 

144. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032224/2021|EPI_ISL_6782079|2021-11-19 

145. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032236/2021|EPI_ISL_6782090|2021-11-19 

146. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032252/2021|EPI_ISL_6782092|2021-11-22 

147. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032212/2021|EPI_ISL_6782056|2021-11-18 

148. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032217/2021|EPI_ISL_6699747|2021-11-19 

149. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032210/2021|EPI_ISL_6699742|2021-11-18 

150. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032204/2021|EPI_ISL_6699738|2021-11-17 

151. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032195/2021|EPI_ISL_6699732|2021-11-15 

152. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032201/2021|EPI_ISL_6699736|2021-11-16 

153. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032271/2021|EPI_ISL_6795199|2021-11-19 

154. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032283/2021|EPI_ISL_6795202|2021-11-22 

155. SouthAfrica/CERI-KRISP-K032258/2021|EPI_ISL_6795195|2021-11-19 
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